
Audit 
AGENDA 

 
1 

 

WEDNESDAY 22 JUNE 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Chapman (Chairman) 
Councillor Sobaan Mahmood 
Councillor Riddick 
 

Councillor Silwal 
Councillor Symington 
Councillor Townsend 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 

withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting]  

 
3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 4 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE/AUDIT PLAN CHANGES 21/22   
 

6. HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 13) 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT  (Pages 14 - 94) 
 
 A. 21/22 Internal Audit Annual Report 

B. Performance Report – Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) 
C. Internal Audit Service Reports:  

a. Business Continuity  
b. Safeguarding and Prevention 
c. Governance and Risk 
d. Recruitment 

 
8. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE Q4 21/22  (Pages 95 - 130) 

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 131 - 132) 

 
 
 



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 29 March 2022 
 

 
ATTENDING  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Chapman (Chairman)                  
Councillor Silwal                  
Councillor SO.Mahmood                             
Councillor Birnie  
Councilor Townsend 
 
Outside Representatives: 
 
DBC Officers: 
 
Fiona Jump  
Oliver Jackson 
Ajay Jha  
Craig Thorpe  
Marie Sells  
 
Grant Thornton 
 
Paul Cuttle  
 
TIAA 
 
Philip Lazenby  
 

 
The Meeting commenced at. 19:30 
 

 

No. AGENDA ITEM  

 
1 

 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were noted from Cllr Symington.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 
Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting were review and agreed with the following 
comments  
 
Cllr Birnie noted that ‘response inaudible’ was noted twice on page 6 of the minutes and 
asked if this meant that the responses had therefore been lost.  It was noted that this 
could be checked with Member Support to check if any additional notes were made but 
that the response may not have been audible as part of the recording.   
 
ACTION:   

To check if any additional notes were made on items noted as inaudible in the previous 
minutes.  

 

 
3 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There 
[...]
nificant updates 
linked to the Council's restructure and significantly a planned change in approach 
to the Designated Safeguarding Leads. 

 

A sample review of training records identified 3/10 instances where safeguarding 
training had expired (one councillor and two managers), with expiry dates 
ranging back to 2019. 

 

There is no clear approach to the safeguarding requirements expected of 
contractors working for the Council. The approach differs depending on the basis 
of the contract award and instances were identified where contractors would be 
public facing but no safeguarding requirements were put in place by the Council. 

 

ASSURANCE OVER KEY STRATEGIC RISK / OBJECTIVE  GOOD PRACTICE IDENTIFIED 

Not identified as a direct Key Strategic Risk however in line with the organisational 
objectives and was raised as a risk by management at the time the 3 year plan was 

discussed. 

 

 

The Council completed a comprehensive self-assessment against the standards 
and requirements of the Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) criteria. 
The assessment, and associated presentation, was comprehensive and 
recognised as such by the HSAB. 

 

The Council has developed an action plan to address issues arising from the self-
assessment and additional comments raised by the HSAB. The action plan has 
been formally reviewed and approved by the Council's Senior Leadership Team. 

 

   

SCOPE  ACTION POINTS 

The review has examined the Council’s self-assessment and associated action plan 
required by the Hertfordshire Adult Safeguarding Board (HSAB), the adequacy of the 
Council’s safeguarding related training and awareness (staff/members/contractors) 
and the Council’s safeguarding related information systems. 

 

Urgent Important Routine Operational 

0 3 2 0 
 

P
age 23



 

 
 
 

 
Dacorum Borough Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 
 

Page 5 
 

Assurance - Key Findings and Management Action Plan (MAP) 
 

Rec. Risk Ar
[...]
 
& OD Team 
Leader 

 

 

 

 

Priti Gohill, HR 
& OD Team 
Leader 

 

 

Priti Gohill, HR 
& OD Team 
Leader 

P
age 24



 

 
 
 

 
Dacorum Borough Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 
 

Page 6 
 

Rec. Risk Area Finding Recommendation Priority Management 

Comments 

Implementation 

Timetable 

(dd/mm/yy) 

Responsible 

Officer 

(Job Title) 

3 Directed Review of the safeguarding requirements for 
contractors, noted a fragmented approach, as 
set out below: 

 where tenders are let by the Council 
(>£75k), the tender process and 
resultant contract imposes 
Safeguarding requirements on the 
contractor; 

 where contracts are awarded through 
the Framework agreements, these will 
be let in accordance with the relevant 
Framework terms, which may or may 
not contain appropriate Safeguarding 
expectations; and 

 for lower value contracts it is less clear, 
with a mixture of the Council's standard 
terms and conditions forming the 
contract or the supplier's terms and 
conditions being adopted. 

There is therefore no consistent obligation on 
contractors to comply with Safeguarding 
practices. A review of the 2021/22 
procurement register identified contracts 
below the £75k tender threshold that would 
necessitate contractors interacting with the 
public. 

The Council introduce contractual 
terms, in line with those in place for 
tendered contracts, to apply to all 
procurements where contractors are 
likely to interact with the public. 

2 Safeguarding clauses to be included 
(generally stated in the agreement 
where relevant) introduce additional 
clauses into the agreements where 
safeguarding is required and not 
included in the standard agreement. 

 

For below threshold agreements (£75k 
and below) this is more difficult. 
Procurement in general will not have 
sight of these and on most occasions 
the officers will manage this, meaning 
the Council will sign up to the suppliers 
Terms and Conditions and it will be 
governe
[...]
en reported 
it was noted that there were no specific KPIs 
in relation to dealing with safeguarding 
referrals and consequently reporting was 
limited to the number of referrals received 
only. 

Development of key performance 
indicators be developed relating to the 
receipt and actioning of safeguarding 
referrals. Performance against these 
KPIs be reported as part of the People 
and Communities quarterly 
performance report to the Housing and 
Community Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

3 New KPI’s have been proposed 
following the implementation of the 
InForm System. These KPI’s will be 
included in the quarterly overview and 
scrutiny report once approved. 

31/08/22 Joe Guiton, 
Team Leader, 
Community 
Safety & 
Children’s 
Services 

P
age 26



 

 
 
 

 
Dacorum Borough Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 
 

Page 8 
 

Business Continuity - Executive Summary 
 

OVERALL ASSESSMENT  KEY STRATEGIC FINDINGS 

 

 

 
An exercise to review and update the Council's Business Continuity Plan and 
associated documentation was ongoing at the time of the audit. 

 
An exercise is currently ongoing to define specific RTOs and RPOs for key 
Council systems and services. 

 
There is a recognised need to complete a Disaster Recovery test exercise to 
assess/confirm the ability to recover key Council applications and systems. 

 
The Remote and Home Working Policy requires review and updating to 
reflect the current processes and controls.  

 

ASSURANCE OVER KEY STRATEGIC RISK / OBJECTIVE  GOOD PRACTICE IDENTIFIED 

Loss of major hardware/data centre (failure / theft / flood) 

 

 
The Council's BCP arrangements are documented as part of a Corporate 
Business Continuity Plan. 

 
Backups of all Council systems and services are made and replicated to 
secondary site.  

 

   

SCOPE  ACTION POINTS 

The review considered the overarching response to the Covid-19 pandemic in terms of 
business continuity arrangements and considered the fo
[...]
 
 

 
Dacorum Borough Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 
 

Page 18 
 

Rec. Risk Area Finding Recommendation Priority Management 

Comments 

Implementation 

Timetable 

(dd/mm/yy) 

Responsible 

Officer 

(Job Title) 

6 Directed Two corporate risks were selected from the CRR, 
and the following was noted: 

(i) Failure to secure sufficient investment in 
essential infrastructure required. 

 Update to the risk was missing from the 
2021/22 Quarter 3 CRR. 

 The update noted in 2021/22 Quarter 2 
stated ‘no movement from Q1’.  

 These updates were not linked to the 
‘Controls & Assurances’ section. 

(ii) The Council is unable to recruit and retain 
the staff required. 

 The update for Q3 referred to 
developing a People’s Strategy, which is 
not listed in the ‘Controls & Assurance’ 
section. 

 The Q2 update focused on a shortage of 
HGV drivers. However, this issue was 
not reflected in the ‘Residual Risk’ 
score, which remained at 6. There was 
no update provided in Q3, as to where 
the Council stood with the HGV 
situation. 

 As with the previous risk, the updates 
are not linked to the mitigating controls 
listed for the risk. 

It be ensured that the risk 
updates are aligned to the 
mitigating controls listed under 
‘Controls & Assurances’, so that 
Members are aware and 
informed of the progress/ 
position against the risk. Where 
potential issues may impact on 
the risk, the risk score must be 
revised to reflect this. 
Furthermore, updates be linked 
to the previous report, so that 
previous issues are not followed 
up and reported. 

2 A more aligned link between risk updates and mitigating 
controls will be detailed in future narrative reports. 

 

The impact of change that affect the risk score will be 
better reflected in the narrative. 

Risk scoring though is subjective and with many variables 
affecting each risk score, there can often be new risk 
updates with additional mitigation and controls that lead 
to no ri
[...]
E  GOOD PRACTICE IDENTIFIED 

Not identified as a direct Key Strategic Risk however in line with the organisational 

objectives and was raised as a risk by management at the time the 3 year plan was 

discussed. 

 

 

The Council completed a comprehensive self-assessment against the standards 

and requirements of the Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) criteria. 

The assessment, and associated presentation, was comprehensive and 

recognised as such by the HSAB. 

 

The Council has developed an action plan to address issues arising from the self-

assessment and additional comments raised by the HSAB. The action plan has 

been formally reviewed and approved by the Council's Senior Leadership Team. 
 

   

SCOPE  ACTION POINTS 

The review has examined the Council’s self-assessment and associated action plan 

required by the Hertfordshire Adult Safeguarding Board (HSAB), the adequacy of the 

Council’s safeguarding related training and awareness (staff/members/contractors) 

and the Council’s safeguarding related information systems. 

 

Urgent Important Routine Operational 

0 3 2 0 

 

P
age 58



   

 

            
      PRIORITY GRADINGS      

1 URGENT 
Fundamental control issue on which 
action should be taken immediately. 

 2 IMPORTANT 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken at the earliest opportunity. 

 3 ROUTINE 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken. 

      Dacorum Borough Council 
Assurance Review of Safeguarding & Prevention 

Page 2 

 

Assurance - Key Findings and Management Action Plan (MAP) 
 

Rec. Risk Area Finding Recommendation Priority Management 

Comments 

Implementation 

Timetable 

(dd/mm/yy) 

Responsible 

Officer 

(Job Title) 

1 Directed The Council has a comprehensive 

Safeguarding Policy and supporting 

Procedures. This was approved in March 2019 

and is in date until March 2022. Whilst 

evidence of the Policy being reviewed and 

updated was seen during the course of the 

audit, it 
[...]
he 

training team will send out a reminder 

email.  

 

Report to be run every quarter to 

monitor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30/04/22 

 

 

 

 

31/07/22 

Priti Gohill, HR 

& OD Team 

Leader 

 

 

 

 

Priti Gohill, HR 

& OD Team 

Leader 

 

 

Priti Gohill, HR 

& OD Team 

Leader 

P
age 60



   

 

            
      PRIORITY GRADINGS      

1 URGENT 
Fundamental control issue on which 
action should be taken immediately. 

 2 IMPORTANT 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken at the earliest opportunity. 

 3 ROUTINE 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken. 

      Dacorum Borough Council 
Assurance Review of Safeguarding & Prevention 

Page 4 

 

Rec. Risk Area Finding Recommendation Priority Management 

Comments 

Implementation 

Timetable 

(dd/mm/yy) 

Responsible 

Officer 

(Job Title) 

3 Directed Review of the safeguarding requirements for 

contractors, noted a fragmented approach, as 

set out below: 

 where tenders are let by the Council 

(>£75k), the tender process and 

resultant contract imposes 

Safeguarding requirements on the 

contractor; 

 where contracts are awarded through 

the Framework agreements, these will 

be let in accordance with the relevant 

Framework terms, which may or may 

not contain appropriate Safeguarding 

expectations; and 

 for lower value contracts it is less clear, 

with a mixture of the Council's standard 

terms and conditions forming the 

contract or the supplier's terms and 

conditions being adopted. 

There is therefore no consistent obligation on 

contractors to comply with Safeguarding 

practices. A review of the 2021/22 

procurement register identified contracts 

below the £75k tender threshold that would 

necessitate contractors interacting with the 

public. 

The Council introduce contractual 

terms, in line with those in place for 

tendered contracts, to apply to all 

procurements where contractors are 

likely to interact with the public. 

2 Safegu
[...]
e (per Annual Plan): The review has examined the Council’s self-assessment and associated action plan required by the Hertfordshire Adult Safeguarding Board (HSAB), 

the adequacy of the Council’s safeguarding related training and awareness (staff/members/contractors) and the Council’s safeguard ing related 

information systems. 

 Directed Delivery 

 Governance Framework: There is a documented process instruction which accords 

with the relevant regulatory guidance, Financial Instructions and Scheme of 

Delegation. 

Performance monitoring: There are agreed KPIs for the process which align with 

the business plan requirements and are independently monitored, with 

corrective action taken in a timely manner. 

Detailed scope will consider: Risk Mitigation: The documented process aligns with the mitigating arrangements 

set out in the corporate risk register. 

Financial constraint: The process operates with the agreed financial budget for 

the year. 

 Compliance: Compliance with statutory, regulatory and policy requirements is 

demonstrated, with action taken in cases of identified non-compliance. 

Resilience: Good practice to respond to business interruption events and to 

enhance the economic, effective and efficient delivery is adopted. 

Requested additions to scope: (if required then please provide brief detail) 

Exclusions from scope:  

 

Planned Start Date: 1st March 2022 Exit Meeting Date: 25th March 2022 Exit Meeting to be held with: Group Manager - People 

SELF ASSESSMENT RESPONSE 

Matters over the previous 12 months relating to activity to be reviewed Y/N (if Y then please provide brief 

details separately) 

Has there been any reduction in the effectiveness of the internal controls due to staff absences through sickness and/or vacancies etc? N 

Have there been any breakdowns in the internal controls resulting in disciplinary action or similar? N 

Have there been any significant changes to the process? N 

Are there any particular matt
[...]
 does 

not capture the information as noted in 

Recommendation 2. 

The Directorate/ Department 

Operational Risk Registers (ORR) 

to list those Corporate Risks, 

which may impact on service 

delivery within their area. This 

will in turn demonstrate a 

connection between the 

Strategic and Operational risks. 

Furthermore, the ORR should 

capture the information listed 

under Recommendation 2, which 

will enhance the ORR. 

2 A more defined link between the operational risks and 

the Specific Strategic Risk register will be included in 

future reports. 

Quarter 2 

2022/23 

reporting 

Hannah 

Peacock – 

Head of 

transformati

on and 

Performance 

 

Nigel 

Howcutt - 

CFO 

P
age 72



   

 

            
      PRIORITY GRADINGS      

1 URGENT 
Fundamental control issue on which 
action should be taken immediately. 

 2 IMPORTANT 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken at the earliest opportunity. 

 3 ROUTINE 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken. 

      Dacorum Borough Council 
Assurance Review of Governance and Risk Management 

Page 4 

 

Rec. Risk Area Finding Recommendation Priority Management 

Comments 

Implementation 

Timetable 

(dd/mm/yy) 

Responsible 

Officer 

(Job Title) 

6 Directed Two corporate risks were selected from the CRR, 

and the following was noted: 

(i) Failure to secure sufficient investment in 

essential infrastructure required. 

 Update to the risk was missing from the 
2021/22 Quarter 3 CRR. 

 The update noted in 2021/22 Quarter 2 
stated ‘no movement from Q1’.  

 These updates were not linked to the 
‘Controls & Assurances’ section. 

(ii) The Council is unable to recruit and retain 

the staff required. 

 The update for Q3 referred to 
developing a People’s Strategy, which is 
not listed in the ‘Controls & Assurance’ 
section. 

 The Q2 update focused on a shortage of 
HGV drivers. However, this issue was 
not reflected in the ‘Residual Risk’ 
score, which remained at 6. There w
[...]
ons of Interest 
Minutes Actions 
Public Participation 
External Audit  
Internal Audit  
Work Programme 

 

P
age 130

A
genda Item

 9



08/02/23 31/01/23 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes Actions 
Public Participation 
External Audit  
Internal Audit  
Work Programme 

 

22/03/23 13/03/23 

Apologies for absence 
Declarations of Interest 
Minutes Actions 
Public Participation 
External Audit  
Internal Audit  
Work Programme 

 

 

P
age 131


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	6 Housing Service Performance Update
	7 Internal Audit
	Audit-22-06-22-Internal Audit SICA Report 22-23
	Audit-22-06-22-Internal Audit ICT-Business Continuity
	Audit-22-06-22-Internal Audit Safeguarding and Prevention
	Audit-22-06-22-Internal Audit-Governance and Risk Management
	Audit-22-06-22-Internal Audit Recruitment

	8 Strategic Risk Register Update Q4 21/22
	Audit-22-06-22-Appendix A Strategic Risk Reporting 2021-22 Q4
	Audit-22-06-22-Appendix B Strategic Risk Reporting 2021-22 Q3
	Audit-22-06-22-Appendix C Strategic Risk Register Scoring Methodology

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT 
 

22 JUNE 2022 
 
Present: 

  
Councillors: Chapman (Chairman) Silwal 
  So Mahmood  Symington 
  Riddick   Townsend 

   
Officers: C Hamilton Chief Executive 

 N Howcutt Chief Finance Officer 
 F Jump  Head of Financial Services 
 B Trueman Head of Digital 
 M Rawdon Assistant Director, People 
 J Guiton Team Leader, Community Safety and Children’s Services 
           T Angel    Corporate & Democratic Support Officer 
 
Also Attended: Councillor Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
 

Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Paul Cuttle and Ajya Jha (External Audit) sent their apologies.   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

None. 
 

5   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

There was no update from External Audit.  
 

6   HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

Full details can be found in the Part 2 Minutes. 
 



7   INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

P Lazenby noted that the overall internal audit gave a 'reasonable' opinion of the 

service. This meant he was content that there was sufficient assurance in place in 

respect of the identified controls that were reviewed and that the plan has been 

substantively completed with minimal restriction of scope or access.  

 

A breakdown of the assurance levels were provided; the majority lied within 

reasonable, a minority of substantial and 2 were limited. Those that were 'limited' 

were already known areas of concern to the council and related to planning 

enforcement and waste management. P Lazenby drew attention to the summary of 

recommendations. There are governance issues where policies and procedures 

need to be kept up to date. A summary of progress was at page 17-18 of the report. 

5 of the 6 substantial areas are in the financial operations side of activities at the 

Council. P Lazenby noted delivery was all against a backdrop of Covid and 

represents a good level of response from the organisation. He welcomed questions 

from the committee.  

 

N Howcutt said the committee may have noted there were a few reports that were 

either cancelled or delayed. He advised that 3 out of the 4 reports had already been 

or were in the process of being undertaken in this financial year and will be coming to 

this committee very soon. The other point for members to note was the 3 urgent 

priority one recommendations that came up in the internal audit reports this year 

have already been implemented from management relate primarily to the waste 

service and the SLT (Senior Leadership Team) have gone through the 

recommendations with the service to make sure they’ve all been fully accepted, 

implemented and compliance has been created. From that perspective SLT have 

taken a very firm stance with any of those priority one recommendations.  

  

Councillor Symington noted there had been a shift in assurances and questioned if 

this was due to the pandemic or if there were other factors involved. P Lazenby 

suggested the movement in assurances was partly down to the pandemic however it 

was against another year when the pandemic was already in place. He said it was 

worth noting that areas that are audited frequently are the ones that will tend to 

perform well in the audits, whereas the areas that are audited once every few years 

tend to not perform as well. He added he was keen to alter and develop the audit 

process for the finance areas to make improvements.   

 

Councillor Symington queried why P Lazenby's working days were 20 short of what 

had been budgeted for. P Lazenby explained the shortfall in days had been rolled 

forward to the forthcoming year.  

 

Councillor Silwal asked if reasonable assurances from previous years were left or 

continued to be worked on. P Lazenby advised all of the assurances have 

recommendations and those are profiled on the root cause indicator section which is 



3 
 

included in the committee reports. There are regular follow up’s that get reported 

through this committee to review the progress using SICA (Statement of Internal 

Controls Assurance). He summarized that recommendations must to be actioned in a 

timely manner and he takes a dim view on recommendations that remain outstanding 

for too long with no reasonable explanation of why that delay occurred.  

 

P Lazenby said he would go through each report in the order in which they’re 

presented in the agenda and take questions before moving to the next report.  

 

Safeguarding and prevention report 

  

This report has reasonable assurance and examines the council's self-assessment 

and associated action plan required by Hertfordshire Adult Safeguarding Board. The 

adequacy of the council safeguarding related training and awareness was also 

considered. The policy here was out of date and training was out of date for 30% of 

the sample looked at; this was despite escalations and reminders that operate 

automatically through the system. Management responses were reasonable for that 

but P Lazenby did remain a little concerned that they didn’t fully provide assurance 

that escalation would necessarily resolve the underlying problem, particularly given 

that some of that training had been out of date for a while and there’s no consistent 

obligation on contractors to comply with safeguarding practices; but that was for less 

than £75,000.  

 

Business continuity and pandemic response  

  

This is a reasonable assurance and looks at the overarching response to Covid-19 in 

terms of business continuity arrangements and plans, and business impact analysis. 

There were a number of recommendations detailed in the report. There is also a 

recognized need to develop and introduce a programme of disaster recovery and 

business continuity planning test drill exercises. Staff training in IT security is also 

needed for remote workers.  

 

P Lazenby advised that responses from management were reasonable throughout 

and gave him a sense of competence that these would be actioned in a reasonable 

manner.  

  

Councillor Townsend drew attention to recommendation 8 which was due on 30th 

May. He questioned whether this had been completed or not and if not what was the 

timetable for resolution. B Trueman responded he had presented some options to 

SLT on immutable backups that cannot be affected by ransomware of any other kind 

of invasion and although the actual implementation is outstanding work, it is expected 

to happen in the next 4-6 months.  

 

Councillor Symington asked what was being done about the additional risk of 

employees taking their laptops and confidential data home. B Trueman advised that 



the Information Security Team Leader was accountable for the remote working policy 

and he sits within the legal team rather than the ICT team. He agreed there were 

risks involved in employees taking laptops home but mostly relate to the environment 

rather than the device as the device has lots of controls and measures in place. 

Councillor Symington suggested it was a training issue. B Trueman replied that the 

Information Security Team Leader regularly puts council staff through cybersecurity 

training which now includes the recognition of the additional risks of working 

remotely.  

 

 The Chairman queried if the progress report was still taking place in June. B 

Trueman confirmed it will happen before the end of June.  

  

Governance and risk management audit  

  

P Lazenby highlighted this report had reasonable assurance and looked at the 

management and controls of the council's business and risk maps. This audit is 

fundamental to the way the organisation works and the way the audit committee 

should work. There were a number of recommendations which were detailed in the 

report. This report looked at how the corporate risk register was presented as this 

didn't include inherent risks or cross reference the council's objectives and the 

movement in risk score wasn't presented on from one quarter to the next. The review 

of the quarter 3 ORR for housing and finance indicated some concerns as to how risk 

was presented. There were risks as well related to recruitment and retention. Two 

corporate risks were selected from the CRR and it was noted there was limited 

alignment between the updates and the scores.  

 

P Lazenby highlighted that the way the risks are presented needs to be clear and 

transparent and the objective needs to be clear. Management responses were very 

comprehensive and included appropriate actions. They also gave a sense of 

assurance those actions would take place swiftly and are reviewing the underlying 

root causes of these observations.  

 

Councillor Townsend said he had spoken before about the challenges engaging with 

the risk register and suggested that the process isn’t working quite right. As a 

consumer of these reports for a number of years, he has always found it very 

challenging to engage with despite the officers doing a tremendous job of trying to 

articulate the information in terms of the policy framework. His general feeling when 

reading these reports was ‘what in legislation is forcing us to go through these hoops’ 

because he sensed that risk management was a popular process in the 1990’s and 

2000’s but questioned whether it was doing us any good these days. He was hoping 

to see the SLT in touch with all the risks on a day-to-day basis and feel confident that 

they’re managing them.  

  

N Howcutt added that risk management is imperative to the organisation. If the 

council were not aware of the risks and weren’t managing them then the problems 



5 
 

would come about quickly. If we’re on top of risk management and mitigation there 

isn’t a huge amount of inherent risk from a financial perspective and would need less 

reserves. It is imperative that the golden thread links in terms of the KPIs, the 

corporate plan, strategic risks and operational risks, which are currently under 

review. The Cabinet, OSC chairs, the audit committee chair and leader of the 

opposition undertook a workshop last week to start the review process from top to 

bottom and the corporate leadership team had a separate workshop where they 

started bottom to top; the idea is to make sure they meet but if they don’t they need 

to discuss why not. This will help with the strategic risk review and ensure that the 

operational risk in the KPI’s flow. N Howcutt added that In Phase provides a great 

dashboard but needs development.  

  

Councillor Symington queried why the corporate risk register was presented to the 

audit committee and operational risk registers were presented to the overview and 

scrutiny committees. She suggested that although it may be good practice that this 

happens, it created a problem and embedded a disconnect. N Howcutt advised there 

were 6 strategic risks and over 40 operational risks. The strategic risks are reported 

at director level and consider the impact across the whole organisation. The overview 

and scrutiny committees cover the operational risks because they know their service 

areas and so can deal with those risks and feed-back. He said the disconnect was 

the reports don’t link which operational risk feeds into which strategic risk but that will 

change going forward.  

 

Councillor Symington then asked if risk appetite was a political decision by the 

administration or an operational decision by the officers. P Lazenby replied typically 

those discussions start at the top of an organisation.  

 

Recruitment  

  

This report had the lowest number of recommendations and has reasonable 

assurance. This looked at the effectiveness of controls over the recruitment process 

which is a new process and also looked at the selection policy. The medium 

recommendation is in relation to temporary recruitment where the policy/framework 

agreement was out of date.  

 

The Chairman asked if the HR (Human Resources) checklist had been updated. M 

Rawdon confirmed it had been.  

 

8   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE Q4 21/22 
 

N Howcutt highlighted this report covered 2 quarters due to reporting issues at the 

last audit committee. 

 

In terms of quarter 3, the social media and cyber-attack risk increased from a score 

of 6 to a score of 9. The strategic risk register scores have been presented to 

Cabinet and the cyber-attack and social media risks have been picked up by Jody 



Nason. Jody has reviewed these and felt the risks were inherently higher than 

previously noted which resulted in a higher score.  

  

Looking at quarter 4, 2 risks have moved to 12 which starts to become very 

concerning. The first risk is linked to the moratorium that was implemented on 

Dacorum in 2021/22. A lot of our infrastructure investment comes from bigger 

developments and housing developments where either developers build more road 

networks or we receive CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) or Section 106 

payments. The moratorium has reduced the infrastructure funding we get.  

 

The second risk relates to affordable homes. If you’re unable to get the planning 

permission for homes you can’t build affordable homes so the risk is increasing.  

  

In response to Councillor Symington’s question, N Howcutt advised that the next 

quarter will look at a review of strategic risks and will include the cost of living crisis, 

inflation, energy price increases and the war in Ukraine.  

  

Outcome: 

 

The report was noted. 

 

9   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

N Howcutt advised that audit committee training will take place at the next meeting in 
July.  
 
The audit committee in September will include the financial statements and accounts.  
  
N Howcutt and P Lazenby were thanked for their work.  
  
The Chairman thanked everyone and closed the meeting. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.47 pm 
 


